taken to the said first Wednesday after the first Monday aforesaid.

SEC 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage; and the Secretary of State is hereby directed to cause this act to be published immediately.

Approved February 29, 1860.

CHAPTER 64.

[Published March 1, 1860.]

AN ACT to provide for filling vacancies in the office of judge and clerk of the municipal court in the city and county of Milwaukee.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The qualified electors of the city and coun- When election ty of Milwaukee shall, on the first Tuesday of April, to be held. A. D. 1860, elect a suitable person to fill the vacancy existing in the office of judge of the municipal court in the city of Milwaukee, who shall hold his office until a successor shall be elected and qualified, at the time, and in the manner prescribed in the act entitled "An act to establish a municipal court in the city and county of Milwaukee," approved March 18, 1859; for the election of a judge of said court, on the expiration of the present term of the judge thereof. Such electors shall, at the same time, in like manner, elect a suitable person to fill the vacancy existing in the office of clerk of such court, who shall hold his office until the expiration of the present term of office of the clerk of such court, and until the election and qualification of his successor, as provided in the said act establishing said court, unless sooner removed, as provided by law. The persons who may be so elected may qualify and enter upon the duties of their respective offices immediately after they shall be elected.

SEC. 2. The Secretary of State shall give at least ten Notice to be days notice of such election, in the county of Milwaukee, given. in the same manner as he is now required by law to give

notice of all judicial elections.

SEC. 3. The Governor may appoint a suitable person Governor may to fill the vacancy existing in the office of judge of the fill existing said municipal court, and the person so appointed may vacancies.

qualify and enter upon the duties of the office immediately on receiving such appointment, and shall continue in office until a person shall be elected to fill such vacancy, as provided in the first section of this act, and shall duly qualify. The Governor may also appoint a person to fill the vacancy in the office of clerk of the said municipal court, who may hold his office until a clerk of such court shall be elected and qualified, as provided in the first section of this act.

Vacancies how filled.

SEC. 4. In all cases of vacancy in the office of judge or clerk of the said municipal court, arising after the vacancy now existing therein shall be filled by the election of a judge and clerk thereof, as provided in this act, such vacancies shall be filled in the manner now provided by law for filling vacancies in the office of circuit judges.

Repeal.

SEC. 5. So much of the act establishing said court as

is inconsistent herewith, is hereby repealed.

SEC. 6. The Secretary of State is hereby directed to cause this act to be published in the State paper immediately, and this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1860.

CHAPTER 65.

[Published March 8, 1860.]

AN ACT for the relief of settlers on the sixteenth section, town twenty-six, range fifteen, in Shawano [Shawanaw] county.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Land may be entered.

SECTION 1. The actual settlers now upon the sixteenth section, in town twenty-six, range fifteen, in the county of Shawano [Shawanaw], school lands, are hereby authorized to enter the land upon which they respectively have a valid pre-emption, at the rate of ten shillings per acre: *Provided*, they shall prove up and enter such land, and comply with all the requirements of law, within two months after the passage of this act.

Proviso.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1860.